

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
Employer

and

Case 02-RC-023481

GSOC/UAW
Petitioner

POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTE
OF NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
Employer

and

Case 29-RC-012054

INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED
AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE, AND
AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT
WORKERS OF AMERICA (UAW)
Petitioner

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED ELECTRICAL, RADIO AND MACHINE
WORKERS OF AMERICA (UE) AND UE LOCAL 896/CAMPAIGN TO ORGANIZE
GRADUATE STUDENTS (COGS)
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Submitted by:

Joseph Cohen
General Counsel
United Electrical, Radio and
Machine Workers of America (UE)
One Gateway Center, Suite 1400
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-1416
Phone: (412) 471-8919
Fax: (412) 471-8999
Email: joseph.cohen@ueunion.org

Eric Weitz
Peggy Browning Fellow
United Electrical, Radio and
Machine Workers of America (UE)
One Gateway Center, Suite 1400
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-1416
Email: ecweitz@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The primary-character test used by the Board in <i>Brown University</i> represents the flawed evolution of past Board precedent.....	3
A. <i>University of Miami</i> : the origin of the primary-character test.....	3
B. <i>Cornell University</i> : the Board abandons the primary-character test.....	4
C. <i>Adelphi University</i> : the Board revives the primary-character test for the limited purpose of determining the appropriate composition of bargaining units.	5
D. <i>Stanford University</i> : the Board excludes a group of student research assistants from the coverage of the Act, and cites <i>Adelphi University</i> ’s “primarily student” language without further analysis.....	6
E. <i>Cedars-Sinai Medical Center</i> : the Board revives the primary-character test in the context of medical student interns and residents, and in the context of defining “employees” under the Act.	7
F. <i>St. Clare’s Hospital</i> : the Board fully adopts the primary-character test for medical student workers through the use of spurious reasoning and a mistaken reading of Board precedent.	8
G. <i>Boston Medical Center</i> : the Board explicitly rejects the <i>Cedars-Sinai</i> and <i>St. Clare’s Hospital</i> primary-character test.....	11
H. <i>New York University</i> : the Board extends its rationale from <i>Boston Medical Center</i> and finds graduate student workers to be employees under the Act.	13
I. <i>Brown University</i> : the Board overturns <i>New York University</i> and returns to the flawed primary-character test.	14
II. The conclusion in <i>Brown University</i> represents a misapplication of Board precedent regarding the status of graduate student assistants as “employees,” and the <i>Brown University</i> decision is the very first instance of the Board excluding graduate student assistants in general from the definitions of the Act.....	15
A. The <i>Brown University</i> Board improperly relied on <i>Adelphi University</i> , which had nothing to do with the definition of graduate students as employees, and <i>Stanford University</i> , which had an exceedingly narrow holding.....	16
1. The <i>Adelphi University</i> decision had nothing to do with the status of graduate student workers as employees, and the use of the primary-character test in	

both <i>Adelphi University</i> and earlier cases occurred in contexts incongruent with interpreting the statutory definition of the term “employee.”	16
2. The <i>Stanford University</i> decision merely echoed the language of the primary-character test without justifying its use to interpret statutory language, and the narrow holding in the case only concerned specific research assistants who were in essence not common law servants of the university.	18
B. The <i>Brown University</i> Board mistakenly relies on the overruled decisions in <i>Cedars-Sinai Medical Center</i> and <i>St. Clare’s Hospital</i> , thereby extending those decisions’ flawed citation to precedent, and ignoring the fundamental ruling in <i>Boston Medical Center</i>	22
C. The primary-character test that has been revived by the <i>Brown University</i> Board was directly rejected in the educational context more than forty years ago in <i>Cornell University</i>	26
III. The type of test used by the <i>Brown University</i> Board to interpret the statutory term “employee” has been rejected by both Congress, in drafting the Act, and by the Supreme Court, in favor of a standard for interpreting “employee” based on common law agency doctrine.	27
A. Congress deliberately rejected the Board’s use of a more technical, policy-based test for interpreting the term “employee,” in favor of the plain meaning reading of the statute and a test based on common law agency doctrine.	28
B. Board precedent involving other categories of workers excluded from the statutory definition of “employee” but not explicitly listed does not support the Brown University proposition that graduate student assistants in general can be excluded.	32
1. The Board exception for managerial employees developed as a result of overwhelming evidence regarding Congressional intent, and thus does not support the Board’s creation of a technical rationale for excluding graduate student workers in <i>Brown University</i>	33
2. The Board’s exclusion of some workers in the rehabilitative context is based mainly on considerations of common law agency doctrine, and the use of primary-character language is a relatively recent development.....	35
IV. The specific exclusion of graduate student assistants from the definition of the word “employee” is not supported by the legislative history of the Act, or by subsequent judicial and administrative decisions interpreting Congressional intent.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES & ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Adelphi Univ.</i> , 195 NLRB 639 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers of Am., Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co., Chem. Div.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	28, 29
<i>Barnard Coll.</i> , 204 NLRB 1134 (1973).....	5, 17
<i>Barnes Hosp.</i> , 224 NLRB 552 (1976)	8
<i>Bell Aerospace Co., Div. of Textron, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.2d 485 (2d Cir. 1973).....	34
<i>Bos. Med. Ctr. Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 152 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brevard Achievement Ctr.</i> , 342 NLRB 982 (2004)	36, 37
<i>Brown Univ.</i> , 342 NLRB 483 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buffalo Gen. Hosp.</i> , 224 NLRB 76 (1976)	8
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> , 223 NLRB 251 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Centerville Clinics, Inc.</i> , 181 NLRB 135 (1970)	4
<i>Cincinnati Ass'n for the Blind</i> , 235 NLRB 1448 (1978)	35, 37
<i>Cincinnati Ass'n for the Blind v. NLRB</i> , 672 F.2d 567 (6th Cir. 1982).....	37
<i>Coll. of Pharm. Scis.</i> , 197 NLRB 959 (1972).....	5, 6
<i>Cornell Univ.</i> , 183 NLRB 329 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cornell Univ.</i> , 202 NLRB 290 (1973)	4
<i>Cuddeback v. Fla. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 381 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2004)	40
<i>Deaconess Hosp. of Buffalo, N.Y.</i> , 226 NLRB 1143 (1976).....	8
<i>Georgetown Univ.</i> , 200 NLRB 215 (1972).....	5

<i>Goldstein Hat Mfg. Co.</i> , 4 NLRB 125 (1937).....	43
<i>Goodwill Indus. of Denver</i> , 304 NLRB 764 (1991).....	36
<i>Goodwill Indus. of Tidewater</i> , 304 NLRB 767 (1991).....	36, 37
<i>Great Lakes Eng'g Works</i> , 3 NLRB 825 (1937).....	44
<i>Henry Ford Trade Sch.</i> , 58 NLRB 1535 (1944).....	3
<i>Ill. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 81 NLRB 201 (1949).....	3
<i>Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 71 NLRB 1261 (1946).....	41
<i>Kan. City Gen. Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 225 NLRB 108 (1976).....	8
<i>Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 214 NLRB 621 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Macke Co.</i> , 211 NLRB 90 (1974).....	25
<i>Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 152 NLRB 598 (1965).....	3
<i>Mayo Clinic</i> , 168 NLRB 557 (1967).....	4
<i>Mental Health & Family Servs. Ctr.</i> , 225 NLRB 780 (1976).....	8
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	28, 30, 31
<i>N.Y. Univ.</i> , 332 NLRB 1205 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co., Div. of Textron, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	28, 29
<i>NLRB v. Hendricks Cnty. Rural Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 454 U.S. 170 (1981).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968).....	30
<i>Office Emp. Intern. Union, Local No. 11 v. NLRB</i> , 353 U.S. 313 (1957).....	18, 38

<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941)	13
<i>Port Arthur Coll.</i> , 92 NLRB 152 (1950).....	3
<i>Quain & Ramstad Clinic</i> , 173 NLRB 1185 (1968)	4
<i>Research Found. of the City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 350 NLRB 201 (2007)	25, 44
<i>Research Found. of the State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 350 NLRB 197 (2007)	25, 44
<i>Seattle Opera Ass'n</i> , 331 NLRB 1072 (2000)	44
<i>Seattle Opera v. NLRB</i> , 292 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	31
<i>S.F. Art Inst.</i> , 226 NLRB 1251 (1976).....	9, 24
<i>Sheltered Workshops of San Diego, Inc.</i> , 126 NLRB 961 (1960)	35
<i>St. Clare's Hosp. & Health Ctr.</i> , 223 NLRB 1002 (1976)	8
<i>St. Clare's Hosp. & Health Ctr.</i> , 229 NLRB 1000 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	13
<i>Swift & Co.</i> , 115 NLRB 752 (1956)	34
<i>Town & Country Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 34 F.3d 625 (8th Cir. 1994).....	30, 31
<i>Trs. of Columbia Univ.</i> , 97 NLRB 424 (1951)	3, 4, 5
<i>Trs. of Corcoran Gallery of Art</i> , 186 NLRB 565 (1970).....	5
<i>Univ. of Chi. Hosps.</i> , 223 NLRB 1032 (1976).....	8
<i>Univ. of Miami, Inst. of Marine Sci. Div.</i> , 146 NLRB 1448 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Univ. of W. L.A.</i> , 321 NLRB 61 (1996)	10, 25
<i>Wayne State Univ.</i> , 226 NLRB 1062 (1976).....	8

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 152(3)27, 40
29 U.S.C. § 152(12)41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ass’n of Am. Med. Colls., *Analysis in Brief*, Apr. 200745
Comm’n on the Future of Graduate Educ. in the U.S., *The Path Forward: Executive Summary* (2010), available at <http://www.fgereport.org>.....45
H.R. Rep. No. 245, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947)29, 33
H.R. Rep. No. 510, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947)41
S. Rep. No. 1184, 73d Cong., 2d Sess., 3 (1934)43
S. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947).....33, 41
